COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF WEST)LIBERTY, KENTUCKY FOR APPROVAL TO)ACQUIRE THE UTILITY ASSETS OF ELAM)UTILITY COMPANY, INC. AND FOR)APPROVAL OF A MANAGEMENT)AGREEMENT)

<u>O R D E R</u>

This matter arises upon the motion of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), filed July 21, 2010, pursuant to KRS 367.150(8), for full intervention. Such intervention is authorized by statute. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the motion should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is granted, and the Attorney General is made a party to these proceedings.

By the Commission

ENTERED JUL 2 6 2010 **KENTUCKY PUBLIC** SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES Exe

Honorable W. Duncan Crosby III Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Honorable D. Joleen Frederick City Attorney, City of West Liberty P. O. Box 508 West Liberty, KY 41472

Kim Ison Gevedon Attorney at Law 579 Main Street, Suite 2 P.O. Box 216 West Liberty, KY 41472

Honorable Dennis G Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Wilma B Sorrell President Elam Utility Company, Inc. 459 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472